Public Document Pack

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 6th July, 2011 at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

DIOCESAN BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE
DIOCESE OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND

Clive Sedgewick

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE

Trina Hagerty

SCHOOLS GROUP

Danny Kenny — Headteacher
lan Garforth — Chair of Governors
Jonathan Sutton — Parent Governor

FURTHER /HIGHER EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT GROUP

Maxine Room

Agenda compiled by: Stuart Robinson
Governance Services
Civic Hall Tel No: 0113 247 4360

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS)

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD

Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation
to certain school organisation statutory proposals.

At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation
proposals:-

¢ \Where objections have been submitted

¢ As otherwise requested by the Authority

In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory
Regulations and Guidance



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

ELECTION OF CHAIR

To seek nominations for the position of Chair.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest.

REPORT ON THE STATUTORY PROPOSALS
FOR THE EXPANSION AND CHANGE OF AGE
RANGE FOR CARR MANOR HIGH SCHOOL

To consider a report by the Legal Advisor to the
Board explaining the role of the Board in
considering objections to these proposals and
making recommendations to the Executive Board
to assist the Executive Board in reaching a
decision in relation to the proposal:

Statutory proposals to expand and change of age
range for Carr Manor High School from 11 -18 to 4

-18, with a reception admission limit of 30, and use
of land next to the school for the primary provision

(Report attached)

FUTURE BUSINESS

To identify future business for the Advisory Board.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To determine a date and time for the next meeting
(If required)




This page is intentionally left blank



-~ CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem 4

Originator: Anne Oldroyd
Legal Advisor to SOAB
Tel: 0113 3951927

Report of the School Organisation Advisory Board

Date: 6" July 2011

Subject: Report on Statutory Proposals for the expansion and change of age range
for Carr Manor High School

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Equality and Diversity
N/A
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)
Council Delegated Executive Delegated Executive
Function Function available Function not available for
for Call In Call In Details set out in the
report
1.0 Purpose of This Report
To explain to the Board the role of the Board in considering the objections to these
proposals and making recommendations to the Executive Board to assist the
Executive Board in reaching a decision in relation to the proposals.
2.0 Background Information

Changes to Carr Manor High School to expand the school and change the age
range

On 30 March 2011, the Executive Board considered a report on the outcome of
consultation on proposals for expansion of primary provision from September 2012,
and approved the publication of statutory notices for three of the proposals. The three
proposals are not linked. This report describes the representations made to those
notices, and asks the Executive Board to make a final decision on the proposals.

A statutory notice was published for the expansion and change of age range for Carr
Manor High School. The proposal is to change the age range of the school from 11-18
to 4-18, and expand the capacity from 965 to 1175 to accommodate primary provision
with an admission number of 30. Additional accommodation would be provided on
land to the south of and adjacent to the current high school site.

Page 1



3.0

There were three responses to the statutory notice which opposed the change and a
petition with over 500 signatures, which requested road safety improvements in the
area.

This proposal is now submitted to the Board to consider the proposal and the
objections received and to make recommendations to the Executive Board.

Members of the Board will have the following documents to consider which are
attached to this report:

Documents submitted by Children’s Services in support of the proposals;
Copies of the responses received

Recommendations
The Board is asked to consider the proposals and consider the written objections and

any verbal objections made at the meeting of the Board and to make
recommendations with reasons for consideration by the Executive Board.

Page 2



I ee d S Originator: Lesley Savage

CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 224 3867

Report of the School Organisation Team
To the School Organisation Advisory Board
Date: 6™ July 2011

Subject: Outcome of Statutory Notices for prescribed alterations to Carr Manor High
School

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Moortown

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap

(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

1. Leeds City Council has a statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. In
response to rising birth rates, it has recently implemented a number of proposals for
expansion of primary provision in order to meet this duty, and continues to bring forward
further proposals. Such changes require a statutory process, which involves first a public
consultation, and then a statutory notice period, both of which allow for representations to
be made from stakeholders.

2. At its meeting on 30 March 2011, the Executive Board considered a report on the
outcome of consultation on proposals for expansion of primary provision from September
2012, and approved the publication of statutory notices for three of the proposals. The
proposals are not linked and should be considered separately. Statutory notices for three
proposals for expansion of provision in 2012 were published in April 2011. Two proposals
which concerned the expansion of existing primary schools did not receive any
representations, and a third was for a change of age range and expansion of Carr Manor
High School, using additional land. This notice received six objections, and expired on
27" May 2011, meaning a final decision must be made by 27" July 2011.

3. Leeds City Council Executive Board is the decision maker for proposals relating to school
organisation. It has set up the School Organisation Advisory Board (SOAB) to consider
proposals and make recommendations when objections to a statutory notice are
received. The report describes the proposal, the representations and Children’s Services
response to them, and the relevant background documentation. The report recommends
that SOAB approve the proposal.

Page 3



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose Of This Report

This report asks SOAB to consider the responses to the statutory notice for the
proposed changes to Carr Manor High School, and make a recommendation to
Executive Board on a final decision on the proposal. This report describes the
representations made to those notices, and asks the Executive Board to make a
final decision on the proposals.

Background Information

The proposal was brought forward as one of a range of measures to ensure the
authority meets it legal duty to secure sufficient primary provision. The proposal is to
change the age range of Carr Manor High school from 11-18 to 4-18, with a primary
admissions number of 30, and expand the physical capacity of the school from 965
to 1175 using land adjacent to and immediately south of the school for the additional
accommodation. The public consultation was held from 5 January to 18 February
2011. Responses to the consultation were considered at Leeds City Council
Executive Board’s meeting on 30 March 2011, and permission to publish a statutory
notice was given.

Main Issues

Six representations were received; one in support, four objections, and a petition
with over 500 signatures, which requested road safety improvements in the area. A
summary of the issues raised in objection are contained in the following paragraphs.
Copies of the verbatim representations are enclosed with this report, and can also
be found on www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation . Previous Executive
Board reports can be found on http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk .

Issues regarding pupil numbers, local need, sustainability and impact on
other schools. Concerns were raised that the provision was not justified based on
pupil projections. There was concern about different sets of data used, and the lack
of one set of ‘correct’ data, and new data not being shared publicly. Comments were
made that neighbouring schools had not yet filled, and the proposal was not in the
right area, which would undermine other local schools. A request was made for an
analysis of 2011 preference data. Questions were also raised about the implications
of a free school proposer indicating intention to set up in the area.

Response: When bringing forward proposals a range of information is considered.
Raw birth data gives an indication of how many children will require a place,
however populations can change significantly in the four to five years between birth
and entering school, and parents may prefer to attend schools in other areas for
many reasons, e.g. to access those with a different ethos to their nearest school.
Projections model past relationships between births and previous reception cohorts
against the unknown pre school population. This can have the limitation of mirroring
the past rather than future choice behaviours. For example, where the intake to a
school has been constrained by its existing capacity,
[...]
Free School proposal that has been referred to in the area and is not
decided by the local authority. Decisions will be made by the Secretary of State for
Education, by the end of September 2011, for schools wishing to open in September
2012. Should the application fail the authority would not have sufficient time to bring
forward alternative proposals. In considering all proposals the authority is mindful of
any proposals for Free Schools and plans cautiously, but must make sure it meets it
duty for sufficiency. The Steiner group have an interest in finding a site accessible to
their existing kindergarten provision in the Meanwood / Chapel Allerton areas. The
surrounding areas of Chapel Allerton, Roundhay and Moortown all face significant
pressure for places.

Traffic and road safety issues. Concerns were raised about site access, traffic
volumes and parking on an already congested road, and interaction with existing
bus routes, bus stops and cycle paths. A petition requested road safety issues be
addressed, and noted ‘a strong possibility there will be an increase in traffic and
pedestrians due to a new one form of entry school adjacent to Carr Manor High
School’. There was also a request for full traffic impact assessment.

Response: The new provision will require new buildings, which in turn require
planning permission. Highways and road safety issues will need to be addressed as
part of this process, and will need to consider the full impact of the complete project
from the outset. The provision is intended to meet local demand, and these children
will need to travel to school somewhere, so will form part of the overall traffic in the
area whatever their eventual destination. Local provision maximises the opportunity
to walk to school, and some families may have elder siblings already at the school
which will mitigate the traffic issues. Initial appraisal by officers has not indicated a
need for a formal traffic impact assessment at this stage.

Process concern
[...]
sals are rejected or approved indicating the main factors/criteria for the
decision. SOAB should therefore provide appropriate comment with their
recommendations. If the decision maker does not make a decision on the proposals
within 2 months of the end of the statutory notice, the Authority must within one
week refer the proposals to the Schools Adjudicator for a decision.

Any significant modification to a proposal would require fresh consultation, and
prevent places being realised for 2012.

The estimated cost delivery of the proposal is £2,574,000, and this will be funded
through the education capital programme. This is based on modular accommodation
and will be subject to significant development through detailed design. The high
level estimate does not include site acquisition costs or provision for any site
specific conditions, risk or abnormals.

Conclusions

This proposal is required to ensure the authority meets it's legal requirements to
ensure sufficiency of primary provision for September 2012. There is evidence of
local need for these places, and they offer choice and diversity of provision. Any
significant change to the proposal at this stage would mean alternative proposals
could not be secured in time for September 2012, and any delay would affect the
deliverability of the physical accommodation in time.

Page 7



8.0

8.1

9.0

Recommendations

Children’s Services recommend that the proposal to change the age range of Carr
Manor High School from 11-18 to 4-18, with a reception admission limit of 30, and
use land next to the school for the primary provision be approved.

Background Papers

e 17 June 2009 Expanding Primary Place Provision

e 22 July 2009 Proposed increases in Admissions Limits for September 2010

e 19 May 2010 Outcome of statutory notices for changes to primary provision for

e September 2010, 2011 and 2012

e 21 July 2010 - Outcome of statutory notices for proposals for expansion of
primary provision for September 2011, and

e Outco
[...]
rough schools
will create.

[ understand it was declared at the public meetings that the extension of the High School age range got
round the requirement to go out to competition that is required to open a new school.

I believe the report to the Executive Board was spun heavily in favour of the through school and did not
point out any of the disadvantages of such schools. In fact, the only comments made were in favour of
through schools and indeed it commented that the Governing Body of the High School would employ
primary specialists. It has to be remembered that this is the same governing body that has appointed an
acting head teacher who does not have qualified teacher status.

It must be remembered that the substantive Head Teacher of the High School is now in a position to
influence a major decision that could benefit his own school. I assume he has declared an interest and
has not taken part in the decisions. However, [ must point out that he and two members of the
admissions team have visited me and revealed statistics that are not included in the consultation
document. I believe the following information should be considered:

o The prediction of pupil numbers is rarely accurate. [t is less than three years since primary
schools were closed in the area. The forecast that Mill Field Primary would have 60 children in
Reception in 2010/11 has not been accurate. There are now only 54 children in Reception at the
school. This, I believe, is a direct result of the system of using the Meanwood/Moortown area to
provide places for pupils in the neighbouring planning areas. In fact, the published figures show
a need for 7 places in 2014 and no extra places needed in 2013 and 6 places surplus to
requirements in 2012. £2.5 million is a lot to spend on unnecessary places. The idea that parents
will leave their children in the Meanwood area if thev live outside does not hold true. There are
families with children at Mill Field who live near Quarry Mount or Alwoodley who 
[...]
16" February 2011

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Public Consultation Response:

Proposal to create additional primary provision in the Meanwood area
from September 2012 to be run by Carr Manor High School.

Following the recent consultation meetings, we the undersigned would like to
strongly disagree with the proposal to change the age range of Carr Manor
High School from 11-18 to 4-18 with effect from September 2010 involving
use of the land next to the school for the additional accommodation.

The reasons we object to the proposal are outlined below:

1. The effect on Carr Manor Primary School:
2. The ‘need’ for additional primary school places:

Your covering letter re the ‘Basic Need Consultation’ states “There is no
change to Carr Manor Primary School as part of this proposal’.

Page 4 of the Consultation document states “This proposal could offer
sustainable, attractive provision at a popular and successful school... .without
undermining any of the other primary schools in the area”.

We would argue that there is realistic potential for the for the loss of new
pupils to be admitted to the existing Carr Manor Primary School, resulting in
reduced funding, therefore reduced resources and support. Ultimately this
would result in a reduction in quality of primary education provided at this
currently outstanding school.

There would be a clear negative effect on Carr Manor Primary School, and its
ability to function as an outstanding school would be undermined.

Page 8 of the Consultation document states the projections for the reception
places required. The planning areas for Harehills, Chapel Allerton and
Roundhay are projected to increase substantially whereas those for
Meanwood are much less significant. For 2012 there is in fact a projecied

decrease in demand.

Page 19



We would argue that although Leeds City Council “has a legal duty provide
school places for every child in the city who wants one, taking into account
where those children live”, in reality the Counci
[...]
 existing Carr Manor High School; the new one form entry primary school that will be
attached to the High School and the Existing Carr Manor Primary school, local businesses and residents.

Copies to: Head of the Governors of Carr Manor Primary School; Local Councillors; Existing Head teacher of
Carr Manor Primary School.

Some suggestions for improvements:

* Paolice patrols and fining to be undertaken to persons parking iliagally, obstructively, or carrying out
dangerous manoeuvres

¢ Permanent Lollipop operative at the crossing at crucial times of the day

»  Extended zigzags and railings

¢ Fencing around grassed area at crossing on Carr Manor Road

» Speed limit and school signage to be installed on roads accessing Carr Manor Road

+ Relocation of bus stop but also consider rerouteing




Headteacher: Linda Bowles
Deputy Head: Gerry Loye

Carr Manor

FKK,

Ofsted

Outstanding

20052007

25 May 2011

Dear Clirs,

Carr Manor Road
Leeds LS17 5DJ

Tel: 0113 268 9160
Fax: 0113 268 9251

2009 2010

26/05/2011

Request that the proposal to ‘Change the age range of Carr Manor High School
to 4-18, with a reception admission limit of 30, and use land next to
the school for the primary provision' be reconsidered in light of new

information.

| am writing on behalf of the Governing Body of Carr Manor Primary School regarding
the proposal to develop primary provision at Carr Manor High School. Since this
proposal was discussed at Executive Board in March we have been made aware of
proposals to develop a Free School in the area. We believe if both proposals are
progressed and an additional 56 places are created in the area there will be a
significant impact on local primary provision with falling rolls. The projections for
reception places within the Meanwood Ward are for a decrease in numbers in 2012

and a slight increase of 7 in 2013.

We received the following email from the Steiner School Group:

“l am emailing to let you know of our plans to set up a state-funded Stei
[...]
 Providing School Places in the Areas where there is demographic need — the alternative
proposal under consideration for Little London would create capacity for an additional 30 places
in the area of need. We want full consideration to be given to an additional form
entry on Cambridge Road instead of the provision at Carr Manor High as part of the
alternative Little London proposal.

Page 29



5. Development of a Free School in the Meanwood area — the proposed Steiner School would
provide an attractive alternative to the current provision for many parents and added to the
High School would result in a total of 56 additional places in an area where there is no
significant increase in demand. We want proposals for the expansion of Carr Manor
High put on hold until the outcome of the Steiner school application is known in
September. If the Steiner School is approved we want the proposal for the
expansion of Carr Manor High to be withdrawn.

The substantive Head Teacher of Carr Manor High School is currently the Children’s Services
Strategic Leader for Education Integration. We assume he has not taken part in any decisions
relating to the extension of Carr Manor High School.

From the Governors at Carr Manor Primary School

Page 30



	Agenda
	4 REPORT ON THE STATUTORY PROPOSALS FOR THE EXPANSION AND CHANGE OF AGE RANGE FOR CARR MANOR HIGH SCHOOL
	Main Report
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 

 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2011 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Reverend C Sedgewick – Diocesan Board 
of Education for the Diocesan of the 
Church of England 
Mr I Garforth  - Schools Group 
Mrs J Taylor  - Further/Higher Education 
Group 
 

IN 

ATTENDANCE 

Ms L Savage – Children’s Services 
Ms V Buckland – Children’s Services 
Mr D Crawley – Children’s Services 
Jane Smith – Carr Manor Primary School 
Deborah Rose – Carr Manor Primary 
School 
Mrs A Oldroyd – Legal Services – Legal 
Adviser to the Board 
Mr S Robinson – Governance Services – 
Clerk to the Board 

 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

The Clerk to the Board sought nominations for the position of Chair to the 
School Organisation Advisory Board. 
 
Reverend Clive Sedgewick nominated  Ian Garforth and Jane Taylor 
seconded the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That Ian Garforth be elected Chair of the School Organisation 
Advisory Board for a one year period. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Danny Kenny, Schools 
Group. 
 
The Clerk to the Board informed the meeting that Jonathan Sutton, Parent 
Governor and representative on the School’s Group had recently resigned 
from the Board. It was noted that a replacement Member would be found in 
due course. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Reverend Clive Sedgewick declared a potential interest in that a colleague 
working in the same team as him, is the wife of the current Deputy 
Headteacher of Carr Manor Primary School. 
 
 



4 REPORT ON THE STATUTORY PROPOSALS FOR THE EXPANSION AND 

CHANGE OF AGE RANGE FOR CARR MANOR HIGH SCHOOL  

The Board considered a report by the Legal Advisor to the School 
Organisation Advisory Board explaining the role of the Board in considering 
objections to the following proposals and to make recommendations to the 
Executive Board to assist the Executive Board in reaching a decision in 
relation to the following proposals: 
 
Statutory proposals to expand and change of age range for Carr Manor High 
School from 11-18 to 4-18, with a reception admission limit of 30, and use of 
land next to the school for the primary provision. 
 
It was reported that there were six representations received to the statutory 
notice; one in support, four objections which opposed the change and a 
petition with over 500 signatures, which requested road safety improvements 
in the area. 
 
The Board considered the following background information:- 
 

• Report of the School Organisation Team - 6th July 2011 – Outcome of 
Statutory Notices for prescribed alterations to Carr Manor High School 

• Documents submitted by Children’s Services in support of the 
proposals and copies of the responses received 

 
In addition to the above, the Board received representations from Jane Smith 
and Deborah Rose on behalf of Carr Manor Primary School who were 
objecting to the proposals. 
 
Board Members discussed the proposals, concentrating on the following 
issues:- 
 

• The recent increase in the birth rate leading to an increase in existing 
provision 

• Possible traffic and road safety issues as a consequence of the 
proposed expansion plans 

• Leadership and management arrangements 

• The Golden ticket issue i.e. a guaranteed place for Y6 pupils in high 
school phase of same school 

• The responses outlined in the report 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting in order for the groups to discuss the 
proposals. 
 
The groups entitled to vote, and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of the Church of England;  Further/Higher 
Education Group and the Schools Group voted as follows:- 
 

• Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of the Church of England 
stated that it was the intention of the Church of England group to object 
to the proposal on the grounds of quality and standards.  On principle 



they believed that good primary schools were usually better placed 
than secondary schools to provide quality primary education.  
However, on the grounds that the governors of Carr Manor Primary 
School clearly do not want their very successful school to expand, they 
abstained from voting 

 

• The Further/Higher Education Group voted in favour of the proposals 
because of the need for resources/provision in the area. The Group 
expressed concern about the admission figures and Free Schools.  
Concern was also expressed regarding the quality of provision and it 
was recommended that the Governors of Carr Manor High School 
should consider engaging sufficient leadership capacity within the 
senior team to accept the offer of partnership working with Carr Manor 
Primary School 

 

• The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals because of the 
need for resources/provision in the area. The Group also accepted that 
there was no definitive alternative provision for Free Schools in the 
area and that the traffic and road safety issues were subject to 
planning approvals. The Group recommended the appointment of 
appropriate specialist leadership capacity for primary phase should be 
brought in to assist Carr Manor High School with their expansion plans 

 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the School Organisation Advisory Board that 
the Executive Board be recommended to support the proposals. 
 
 
(Clive Sedgewick left the meeting at 3.30pm at the conclusion of the above 
item) 
 

5 FUTURE BUSINESS  

Identifying possible future business for the Board, it was noted that there was 
a need to convene another meeting to consider objections to statutory 
proposals for Roundhay High School by mid August 2011. 
 

6 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Board be scheduled for Thursday 
11th August 2011 at 2.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.40pm) 
 
 


